

**FILED**

**NO. A18-0090**

January 15, 2019

State of Minnesota  
**In Supreme Court**

**OFFICE OF  
APPELLATE COURTS**

Minnesota Sands, LLC,

*Appellant,*

vs.

County of Winona, Minnesota,  
a Political Subdivision of the State of Minnesota,

*Respondent.*

**WINONA COUNTY'S PRINCIPAL BRIEF**

Jay T. Squires (#204699)  
Elizabeth J. Vieira (#392521)  
Kristin C. Nierengarten (#395224)  
RUPP, ANDERSON, SQUIRES  
& WALDSPURGER, P.A.  
333 South Seventh Street  
Suite 2800  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 436-4300  
[Jay.squires@raswlaw.com](mailto:Jay.squires@raswlaw.com)  
[Liz.vieira@raswlaw.com](mailto:Liz.vieira@raswlaw.com)  
[Kristin.nierengarten@raswlaw.com](mailto:Kristin.nierengarten@raswlaw.com)

*Attorneys for Respondent  
Winona County*

Christopher H. Dolan (#0386484)  
Delmar R. Ehrich (#0148660)  
Bethany M. Gullman (#396493)  
FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS, LLP  
2200 Wells Fargo Center  
90 South Seventh Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 766-7000  
[Chris.dolan@faegrebd.com](mailto:Chris.dolan@faegrebd.com)  
[Delmar.ehrich@faegrebd.com](mailto:Delmar.ehrich@faegrebd.com)  
[Bethany.gullman@faegrebd.com](mailto:Bethany.gullman@faegrebd.com)

and

Bethany M. Gullman (#396493)  
1050 K Street N.W., Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 312-7400  
[Bethany.gullman@faegrebd.com](mailto:Bethany.gullman@faegrebd.com)

*Attorneys for Appellant  
Minnesota Sands, LLC*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 1

    I. Has Appellant proven beyond a reasonable doubt that the County Ordinance Amendment facially violates the Commerce Clause? ..... 1

    II. Has Appellant met its burden of proving that it had a property right that was subject to an unconstitutional taking as a result of the County’s adoption of the Ordinance Amendment? ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 3

    A. Silica Sand Operations and County History ..... 3

    B. Ordinance Amendment Procedure ..... 4

    C. Purpose and Rationale for the Ordinance Amendment ..... 9

    D. District Court Proceedings..... 11

    E. Court of Appeals Proceeding..... 12

ARGUMENT..... 14

    I. APPELLANT HAS NOT SHOWN BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT THE ORDINANCE AMENDMENT VIOLATES THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE..... 14

        A. The Ordinance Amendment does not discriminate against commerce. .... 15

            1. The Ordinance Amendment does not impose an “export ban.” ..... 16

            2. The Ordinance Amendment does not facially discriminate..... 17

            3. The Ordinance Amendment does not discriminate in its effects. .... 22

            4. Industrial sand and construction sand are not competitors and therefore the Commerce Clause does not apply. .... 24

        B. Appellant has not proven the Ordinance Amendment is unconstitutional in all its applications. .... 28

    II. THE ORDINANCE AMENDMENT DOES NOT EFFECT A TAKING OF APPELLANT’S PROPERTY..... 28

        A. Appellant’s mere desire to engage in industrial-mineral operations does not constitute a compensable property interest subject to a taking claim. .... 30

1.	Appellant has never had the right to engage in mining operations.....	31
2.	The option to apply for a CUP does not create a compensable property interest. ....	33
3.	The district court was not required to consider whether Appellant hypothetically could have obtained a CUP prior to the Ordinance Amendment. ....	37
4.	Appellant’s leases do not create a compensable property interest.....	38
B.	The Proper Unit of Property for a Takings Analysis is the Entirety of Each Parcel of Property. ....	40
1.	The law does not support severing Appellant’s mineral leases from the properties subject to the leases.....	40
2.	The law does not support treating Appellant’s leases separately from the leased property for purposes of analyzing Appellant’s regulatory-taking claim. ....	43
3.	The intertwined nature of the use leases and leased properties supports treating these as unified property for takings purposes.....	46
C.	The Ordinance Amendment does not constitute a partial taking of Appellant’s property.....	48
1.	The Ordinance Amendment has minimal economic impact on Appellant... ..	48
2.	Appellant had no reasonable investment-backed expectations when it entered into its mining leases.....	50
3.	The character of the government regulation favors the County.....	52
D.	The Ordinance Amendment does not effect a total taking of Appellant’s property.....	53
	CONCLUSION .....	55
	CERTIFICATION OF LENGTH OF DOCUMENT .....	56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alaska v. Arctic Maid</i> , 366 U.S. 199 (1961) .....	29, 30
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U. S. 51 (1979).....	45
<i>Apollo Fuels, Inc. v. United States</i> , 381 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2004) .....	48
<i>Barker Bros. Waste v. Dyer Cty. Legislative Body</i> , 923 F. Supp. 1042 (W.D. Tenn. 1996).....	20
<i>Cane Tennessee, Inc. v. United States</i> , 54 Fed. Cl. 100 (2002) .....	48
<i>Chapman v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 651 N.W.2d 825 (Minn. 2002).....	5, 19, 21
<i>Concept Properties, LLP v. City of Minnetrista</i> , 694 N.W.2d 804 (Minn. App. 2005)....	38
<i>Continental Property Group, Inc. v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 2011 WL 1642510 (Minn. App. May 3, 2011).....	38, 54
<i>Cty. of Anoka v. Blaine Bldg. Corp.</i> , 566 N.W.2d 331 (Minn. 1997) .....	53
<i>DLH, Inc. v. Russ</i> , 566 N.W.2d 60 (Minn. 1997).....	42
<i>Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926) .....	33
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	20
<i>Family Winemakers of California v. Jenkins</i> , 592 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010).....	26, 27
<i>Fla. Rock Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 791 F.2d 893 (Fed. Cir. 1986) .....	53
<i>Freeborn Cnty v. Claussen</i> , 203 N.W.2d 323 (Minn. 1972).....	40
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	5, 28, 29, 30
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	20, 21, 29
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	27, 29
<i>In re Guardianship of Tschumy</i> , 853 N.W.2d 728 (Minn. 2014).....	23
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987).....	44, 45, 46
<i>Kiges v. City of St. Paul</i> , 62 N.W.2d 363 (Minn. 1953).....	39
<i>Krummenacher v. City of Minnetonka</i> , 783 N.W.2d 721 (Minn. 2010) .....	40
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005) .....	52
<i>Lucas v. S. Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	6, 33, 35, 57
<i>Matter of Griepentrog</i> , 888 N.W.2d 478 (Minn. App. 2016) .....	19
<i>McCaughtry v. City of Red Wing</i> , 808 N.W.2d 331 (Minn. 2011).....	32
<i>McNulty Const. Co. v. City of Deephaven</i> , A09-1625, 2010 WL 2899142 (Minn. App. July 27, 2010) .....	53
<i>McShane v. City of Faribault</i> , 292 N.W.2d 253 (Minn.1980) .....	33
<i>Melina v. Chaplin</i> , 327 N.W.2d 19 (Minn. 1982) .....	26
<i>Miller Brewing Co. v. State</i> , 284 N.W.2d 353 (Minn. 1979).....	18
<i>Minn. v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981) .....	20

<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Naegele Outdoor Advert. Co. of Minn. v. Vill. of Minnetonka</i> , 492 N.W.2d 206 (1968).....	34, 43
<i>Neitzel v. County of Redwood</i> , 521 N.W.2d 73 (Minn. App. 1994).....	41
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	33
<i>Oregon Waste Sys. Inc. v. Dep’t of Environmental Qual. of State of Or.</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	19, 21
<i>Outdoor Graphics, Inc. v. City of Burlington, Iowa</i> , 103 F.3d 690 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	35
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	33
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922) .....	46
<i>Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978) .....	29
<i>Portland Pipe Line Corp. v. City of S. Portland</i> , 332 F. Supp. 3d 264 (D. Me. 2018).....	19
<i>Reed v. Bjornson</i> , 253 N.W. 102 (1934) .....	18
<i>Ridgewood Development Co. v. State</i> , 294 N.W.2d 288 (Minn. 1980) .....	39
<i>Schwartz v. Talmo</i> , 205 N.W.2d 318 (1973).....	18
<i>Scott v. Minneapolis Police Relief Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 615 N.W.2d 66 (Minn. 2000).....	18
<i>Snaza v. City of Saint Paul</i> , 548 F.3d 1178 (8th Cir. 2008).....	38
<i>South-Central Timber Dev., Inc. v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984).....	21
<i>State v. Henning</i> , 666 N.W.2d 379 (Minn. 2003).....	18
<i>State v. Iten</i> , 106 N.W.2d 366 (Minn. 1960) .....	39
<i>Swanson v. Integrity Advance, LLC</i> , 870 N.W.2d 90 (Minn. 2015) .....	19, 32
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002) .....	45, 46, 58
<i>Wensmann Realty, Inc. v. City of Eagan</i> , 734 N.W.2d 623 (Minn. 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Westling v. County of Mille Lacs</i> , 581 N.W.2d 815 (Minn. 1996).....	52
<i>White v. City of Elk River</i> , 840 N.W.2d 43 (Minn. 2013) .....	18, 40
<i>Wichelman v. Messner</i> , 83 N.W.2d 800 (Minn. 1957).....	47
<i>Yang v. Cty. of Carver</i> , 660 N.W.2d 828 (Minn. App. 2003) .....	42
<i>Zeman v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 552 N.W.2d 548 (Minn. 1996).....	58

**Statutes**

Minn. Stat. § 93.02 ..... 47  
Minn. Stat. § 94.14 ..... 47  
Minn. Stat. § 116D.04 ..... 36, 42  
Minn. Stat. § 394.301 ..... 41  
Minn. Stat. § 394.36 ..... 40

**Other Authorities**

*Black’s Law Dictionary* 261 (9th ed. 2009) ..... 32  
Deborah A. Dyson, House Research: Terms Used in Local Government Legislation, Oct. 2016, available at <https://www.house.leg.state.mn.us/hrd/pubs/ss/sslgterms.pdf> ..... 24  
U.S. Const. amend. V; Minn. Const. art. I, § 13 ..... 33

**Ordinances**

Winona County. Ord. Amend. § 9.10..... 3, 9, 14  
Winona County. Ord. Amend. § 10.11 ..... 14
